## ORDINANCE NO. 740-X

14S

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE REMOVAL OF AN ABANDONED MOTOR VEHICLE (s) LOCATED AT 729 BELMONT AVENUE PURSUANT TO THE ARTICLE 13-1.2 OF THE CODE OF CHARLOTTE AND CHAPTER 160-200 (43) OF THE GENERAL STATUES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

WHEREAS, an abandoned motor vehicle (s) located at 729 Belmont Avenue, Rear, Charlotte, N. C. in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department to be unsafe and to constitute a health hazard, and the owner (s) thereof has/have been ordered to remove said abandoned motor vehicle (s), all pursuant to the Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes of North Carolina, and

WHEREAS, said owner (s) has/have failed to comply with said order served by registered mail on November 17, 1967; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council, upon consideration of the evidence, finds as a fact that the aforesaid vehicle (s) is unsafe and constitutes a health hazard;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department is hereby ordered to cause the removal of said abandoned motor vehicle (s) located at 729 Belmont Avenue, Rear, Charlotte, N. C., in the City of Charlotte in accordance with Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 4th day of December, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 49, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 148.

December 4, 1967 Ordinance Book 15 - Page 149

## ORDINANCE NO. 736-X

AN ORDINANCE ORDERING THE REMOVAL OF AN ABANDONED MOTOR VEHICLE (s) LOCATED AT 609 SPARROW STREET PURSUANT TO THE ARTICLE 13-1.2 OF THE CODE OF CHARLOTTE AND CHAPTER 160-200 (43) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF NORTH CAROLINA.

WHEREAS, an abandoned motor vehicle (s) located at 609 Sparrow Street, Charlotte, N. C. in the City of Charlotte has been found by the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Buidling Inspection Department to be unsafe and to constitute a health hazard, and the owner (s) thereof has/have been ordered to remove said abandoned motor vehicle (s), all pursuant to the Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes of North Carolina, and

WHEREAS, said owner (s) has/have failed to comply with said order served by registered mail on September 26, 1967; and,

WHEREAS, the City Council, upon consideration of the evidence, finds as a fact that the aforesaid vehicle (s) is unsafe and constitutes a health hazard;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, that the Supervisor of the Community Improvement Division of the Building Inspection Department is hereby ordered to cause the removal of said abandoned motor vehicle (s) located at 609 Sparrow Street, Charlotte, N. C., in the City of Charlotte in accordance with Article 13-1.2 of the Code of the City of Charlotte and Chapter 160-200 (43) of the General Statutes of North Carolina.

Approved as to form:

## City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the <sup>C</sup>ity of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 4th day of December, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 49, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 149.

> Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

<u>~149</u>

December 4, 1967 150 Ordinance Book 15 - Page 150

ORDINANCE NO. 737-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 655-X, THE 1967-68 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ALLOCATING \$150,000 OF THE PROCEEDS OF THE SALE OF \$2,900,000 AIRPORT BOND ANTICIPATION NOTES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That \$150,000 of the proceeds of the sale of \$2,900,000 Airport Bond Anticipation notes is hereby allocated to the Airport Fund -Capital Improvements (562.18), said amount then to be used to acquire land in the Terminal area.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 4th day of December, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 49, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 150.

December 4, 1967 Ordinance Book 15 - Page 151

ORDINANCE NO. 738-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 655-X, THE 1967-68 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTIN OF THE GENERAL FUND CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A GRAVEL SIDEWALK ON DORCHESTER PLACE. 151

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of \$400 from the General Fund Contingency Appropriation is hereby transferred to the appropriations made in the 1967-68 Budget Ordinance for Engineering-Street Maintenance, said amount then to be used for the construction of a gravel sidewalk along the south side of Dorchester Place between Sedgefield Junior High School and Poindexter Drive, approximately 360 feet.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 4th day of December, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 49, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 151.

ORDINANCE NO. 739-X

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 655-X, THE 1967-68 BUDGET ORDINANCE, AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF A PORTION OF THE UNENCUMBERED BALANCE OF THE GENERAL FUND.

BE IT ORDAINED BY the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That \$20,000 of the unencumbered balance of the General Fund is hereby transferred to the appropriations made in the 1967-68 Budget Ordinance for Engineering-Engineering Division, said amount then to be used for design of Barclay Downs Widening from its intersection at Fairview Road to the entrance at Celanese Corporation with the intent of financing the construction of the facility at an early date.

Section 2. That this ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.

Approved as to form:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 4th day of December, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 49, Page , and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 15, Page 152.